



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 4533/2025
MADHURI KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ritwik Bhardwaj (VC),
Advocate

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Shree Prakash Sinha, Trishla
Kumari, Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

27.08.2025

1. *The present matter has been listed today in view of the Special Mediation Drive being organized by the National Legal Services Authority in association with the Mediation and Conciliation Project Committee, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.*
2. Ld. Counsels appearing on behalf of the petitioner and respondent no. 2 (contesting respondent) are open to exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement through mediation. They further request to place the matter before the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Delhi High Court for a possible settlement. Consequently, the matter is referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Extension Block, Delhi High Court for 03.09.2025, at 2.30 p.m. Parties are permitted to appear through the hybrid mode.
3. The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 27, 2025/sk